

RECORD NOS. 14-2222(L); 14-2339

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

NESTLE DREYER'S ICE CREAM COMPANY,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND CROSS-RESPONDENT**

**Bernard P. Jeweler
Christopher R. Coxson
Harold P. Coxson
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1909 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-0855**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Linda E. Kelly
Patrick N. Forrest
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(c)(5).....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. THE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ABANDONING LONG-ESTABLISHED UNIT DETERMINATION STANDARDS WHERE THERE WAS CLEARLY-ESTABLISHED BARGAINING HISTORY	6
B. THE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY MAKING “EXTENT OF ORGANIZATION” A CONTROLLING FACTOR IN THE UNIT DETERMINATION	8
C. THE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED THE ACT BY REQUIRING AN “OVERWHELMING COMMUNITY OF INTEREST” BURDEN OF PROOF	11
D. THE BOARD ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ESTABLISHING A PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF SINGLE JOB CLASSIFICATION UNITS IN THE MANUFACTURING SECTOR	13

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 NLRB 909 (1961).....	13
<i>ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1388 (2010).....	7
<i>Bread of Life, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 957661 (7-RC-072022)	16
<i>Continental Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 175 (2011).....	15
<i>First Aviation Services, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4994731 (22-RC-061300)	15-16
<i>Hi-Way Billboards</i> , 191 NLRB 244 (1971).....	8
<i>J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 63 (1983).....	16
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 934 F.2d 898 (7th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	9
<i>Nestle Ice Cream Co., v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 7

<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Morganton Hosiery Co.</i> , 241 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1957)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 163 (2011)	15
<i>Nova Bus</i> , 3-RC-071843, 2012 WL 870846 (NLRB 2012).....	16
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 132 (2011)	15, 16
<i>RTW Industries</i> , 296 NLRB 910 (1989).....	16
<i>Specialty Healthcare</i> , 356 NLRB No. 56 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Specialty Healthcare</i> , 357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Terrace Care Center</i> , 2012 WL 252255(18-RC-070382)	15

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	4, 5
29 U.S.C. § 159	14
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....	<i>passim</i>

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1
